
 

Cleared for Agenda 

01/04/2022 
File ID# 

22-0004 
 

December 15, 2021 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Les Lee Shell, Deputy County Manager 

Kevin Schiller, Deputy County Manager      

Recommendation:   

Ratify and approve an Amendment to the Contract with Lisa A. Durette MD PLLC 

dba Healthy Minds, for CBE No. 603154-13, for Comprehensive Mental Health 

Services; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the 

Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. (Previous Amendments and 

original Contract are available for public viewing at the County Clerk’s Office, 

Commission Division) (For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 2300.920 Fund Name: Entitlements 

Fund Center: 1250812000 Funded PGM/Grant: N/A 

Amount: $2,728,800 

Description: Comprehensive Mental Health Services 

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $8,712,758, Amendment No. 1 increased the 

Contract amount by $6,822,000, Amendment No. 2 increased the Contract amount 

by $2,758,800, Amendment No. 3 increased the Contract amount by $2,728,800, 

Amendment No. 4 increased the Contract amount by $2,728,800, Amendment No. 

5 increased the Contract amount by $2,728,800, Amendment No. 6 increased the 

Contract amount by $5,457,600, Amendment No. 7 increased the Contract amount 

by $1,364,400,  Amendment No. 8 increased the Contract amount by $5,457,600 

and Amendment No. 9 will increase the Contract by $2,728,800 for a new total 

Contract amount of $41,488,358. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On November 5, 2013, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 603154-13 

to Lisa A. Durette MD PLLC dba Healthy Minds (WBE) in the amount of $8,712,758 to provide comprehensive 

mental health services for children served by the Department of Family Services (DFS). 

 

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract: 

• The term of the contract was from December 13, 2013 through June 30, 2015, and included the option to 

 renew for 9 one-month periods. There are no renewal options remaining. 

• This contract included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the 

 contract with advanced written notice. 

 

Amendment No. 1 provided for expanded clinical service provision, data collection and reporting requirements, 

and extended the term of the Contract through June 30, 2017. 

 

Amendment No. 2 extended the term of the Contract through December 30, 2017, with the option to renew for 3 

one-month periods.  The extension allowed for continuity of care without disruption of services to approximately 



 

 

300 children.   

 

Amendment No. 3 extended the term of the Contract for up to 6 months through September 30, 2018.  The 

extension was necessary to allow continuity of care without disruption of services to approximately 300 children.   

 

Amendment No. 4 extended the term of the Contract for 3 months through December 31, 2018 with the option to 

renew for one three 3-month period.  The extension incorporated additional services to provide Basic Skill 

Training as outlined by State of Nevada Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Federally Qualified Health 

Centers and incorporated non-exclusivity of service.   

 

Amendment No. 5 extended the term of the Contract for 3 months through June 30, 2019, with the option to 

renew for one three 3-month period.  The extension allowed for continuity of care without disruption of services 

to approximately 300 children.   

 

Amendment No. 6 extended the term of Contract for 3 months through December 31, 2019, with the option to 

renew for three 3-month periods.  The extension allowed continuity of care without disruption of services to 

approximately 300 children. 

 

Amendment No. 7 extended the term of the Contract for 3 months through December 31, 2020. 

 

Approval of Amendment No. 8 extended the term of the Contract through December 31, 2021.   

  

Approval of Amenment No. 9 will extend the term of the Contract through June 30, 2022. The attached 

Amendment No 9 document details the costs incolved. 

 

Lisa A. Durette MD PLLC dba Healthy Minds currently holds a Clark County Business License. 

 


